

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.8

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1208/2019

RAJEEV KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 146683/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 32809/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 146684/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 31-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Hrithik Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We do not find that this is a fit case for invoking our jurisdiction under Article 32 of the Constitution of India. The writ petition is, therefore, dismissed, with liberty to the petitioner to approach the jurisdictional High Court.

However, taking into consideration the order of status quo, granted by this Court on 27.09.2019, it is directed that the same shall continue to operate for a period of four weeks from today, so as to enable the petitioner to approach the High Court.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)